Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



美力時集團有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 1005)

## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO EXISTING BYE-LAWS

This announcement is made by Matrix Holdings Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.51(1) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules").

The board of directors (the "**Board**") of the Company proposes to seek the approval of the shareholders of the Company (the "**Shareholders**") for certain amendments to the existing Bye-Laws of the Company (the "**Existing Bye-Laws**").

Pursuant to the Consultation Conclusions on Listing Regime for Overseas Issuers published by the Stock Exchange in November 2021, the Listing Rules have been amended with effect from 1 January 2022 which requires, among others, listed issuers to adopt a uniform set of 14 "Core Standards" for shareholder protections for issuers.

The Board proposes to seek the approval of the Shareholders by way of a special resolution at the forthcoming annual general meeting of the Company to be held on Thursday, 18 May 2023 (the "AGM") to amend the Existing Bye-laws in order to, amongst others, (i) bringing the Existing Bye-laws in line with the amendments made to the Listing Rules (in particular to conform to the core shareholder protection standards as set out in Appendix 3 to the Listing Rules) and applicable laws of Bermuda; and (ii) making certain minor housekeeping amendments to the Existing Bye-laws (the "**Proposed Amendments**"). A circular containing, among others, details of the Proposed Amendments and a notice convening the AGM will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

## By order of the Board of **Cheng Yung Pun** *Chairman*

Hong Kong, 12 April 2023

As at the date hereof, the Board comprises Mr. Cheng Yung Pun, Mr. Cheng King Cheung, Mr. Tsang Chung Wa, Mr. Tse Kam Wah and Ms. Yip Hiu Har as executive Directors; Dr. Loke Yu alias Loke Hoi Lam, Mr. Mak Shiu Chung, Godfrey, Mr. Heng Victor Ja Wei and Mr. Chui Ka Hing as independent non-executive Directors.

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purpose only